## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 5

RESOLVES, 1947

#### Chapter 3

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Oxford County to Myron E. Morrill, of Bethel.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Myron E. Morrill, of Bethel, whatever interest the state has in part lots 1, R. 2 and 3, and part lot 2, R. 3, also part lot 1, R. 4, Fryeburg Academy Grant, described in deed recorded in Oxford Registry of Deeds, book 341, page 182, with buildings, containing 115 acres, more or less, in Mason township, Oxford county, for the sum of \$748.84.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 4

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Lincoln County to Chester Poland, of Loudville.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Chester Poland, of Loudville, whatever interest the state has in cottage lot in central part, bounded N. by Sarah F. Carter; E. by Christina Ellsworth; S. by Florence Carter, et al.; W. by Alphonso Hysom. Reference made to Lincoln Registry, book 239, page 403, with buildings in Muscongus Island, Lincoln county, containing ½ of 1 acre, more or less, for the sum of \$106.35.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 5

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Penobscot County to Nelson Myrick of Lowell.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Nelson Myrick, of Lowell, whatever interest the state has in a lot with buildings, bounded as follows: Beginning at S. W. corner of John Myrick house lot; thence W. parallel with N. line of said township, about 13 chains to a post; thence N. to supposed S. line of John Myrick 20 acre lot; thence E. along

RESOLVES, 1947

CHAP. 8

said S. line and parallel with N. line of said township, to S. E. corner of said 20-acre lot; thence S. along W. line of said John Myrick house lot to point of beginning, in T. I North Division, Penobscot county, containing 22 acres, more or less, for the sum of \$35.18.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 6

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Oxford County to Calvin Cummings of Bethel.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Calvin Cummings, of Bethel, whatever interest the state has in a lot in lot 4, R. 3, bounded: N. and W. by L. N. Kimball, E. and S. by road, with buildings, containing 24 acres more or less, in Albany township, Oxford county, for the sum of \$25.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 7

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Penobscot County to Carl J. Kennedy of Milford.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Carl J. Kennedy, of Milford, whatever interest the state has in a lot in lot 41, River lot 9, bounded N. by Ernest Ladd and Winfield Spencer, E. by Penobscot river, S. by town land, W. by Leroy Weymouth, with buildings, in Argyle township, Penobscot county, containing 68 acres, more or less, for the sum of \$127.81.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 8

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Washington County to Harry L. Wheelden, of Bangor.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Harry L.